

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
NORTHERN DIVISION

No. 2:19-cv-00014-FL

NORTH CAROLINA WILDLIFE
FEDERATION and NO MID-CURRITUCK
BRIDGE-CONCERNED CITIZENS AND
VISITORS OPPOSED TO THE
MID-CURRITUCK BRIDGE

Plaintiffs,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION;
ERIC BOYETTE, in his official capacity as
SECRETARY, NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION;
and EDWARD PARKER in his official capacity
as ASSISTANT DIVISION ADMINISTRATOR,
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION.

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED RESPONSE
AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

INDEX

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 1
- II. ARGUMENT 6
 - A. The Agencies Violated NEPA Because they Failed to Prepare a Supplemental EIS 6
 - 1. The Agencies Failed to Prepare a Supplemental EIS in Light of Unconsidered Impacts from Updated Traffic Patterns. 7
 - 2. The Agencies Failed to Prepare a Supplemental EIS in Light of Updated Sea Level Rise Projections. 11
 - a. Updated sea level rise projections show the project area will experience more sea level rise in the first 25 years than the Final EIS assumed it would experience in its lifetime. 12
 - b. The Agencies were required to consider NOAA’s 2017 updated sea level rise data, which was publicly available for over two years before the Agencies made their decision. 14
 - c. The Agencies are not owed deference on ignoring sea level rise data..... 16
 - 3. The Agencies Failed to Prepare a Supplemental EIS in Light of Significantly Different Updated Growth and Development Projections. 18
 - 4. The Agencies Failed to Prepare a Supplemental EIS Considering New Alternatives and Emerging Vacation Patterns. 19
 - B. The Agencies Violated NEPA by Failing to Objectively Analyze and Disclose the Indirect and Cumulative Effects of Constructing a New Toll Bridge to the Outer Banks. 21
 - 1. The Flawed Baseline Rendered the Agencies’ Analysis of Environmental Impacts Arbitrary and Capricious. 25
 - 2. The Flawed Baseline Rendered the Agencies’ Analysis of Alternatives Arbitrary and Capricious. 277
 - C. The Agencies Violated NEPA by Failing to Objectively Analyze and Fairly Compare a Full Range of Reasonable Alternatives. 28
 - 1. The Agencies Arbitrarily Eliminated the Reasonable Alternative of Staggering Rental Check-In Times..... 29
 - 2. The Agencies Failed to Consider a Combination of Alternatives. 31
 - 3. The Agencies Failed to Objectively Compare how Alternatives Would Affect Hurricane Evacuations. 33
 - 4. The Agencies Failed to Objectively Compare how Alternatives Could be Funded and Financed..... 35
- III. CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>350 Montana v. Bernhardt</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (D. Mont. 2020).....	16
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	17
<i>Am. Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138, 142 (1973).....	22
<i>Catawba Riverkeeper Found. v. N.C. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 843 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Catawba Riverkeeper Found. v. N.C. Dep't of Transp.</i> , No. 5:15-CV-29-D, 2015 WL 1179646 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 13, 2015) <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. Catawba Riverkeeper Found. v. N. C. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 843 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012)	4, 22, 23
<i>Friends of Capital Crescent v. Federal Transit Admin.</i> , 877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman</i> , 81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humane Soc'y of U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040, 1049 (9th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>La. Wildlife Fed'n, Inc. v. York</i> , 761 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1985)	6, 7, 9
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	6, 15
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	16

<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)	29, 33
<i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>N.C. All. for Transp. Reform, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 661 (M.D.N.C. 2001)	15, 23, 27
<i>N.C. Wildlife Fed'n v. N.C. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	1, 3, 12, 19
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 153 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Morton</i> , 458 F.2d 827 (1972)	29
<i>Ohio Valley Env't. Coal., Inc., v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 627 (S.D.W.Va. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 716 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17, 24, 25
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	1, 3, 8
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc'y v. Espy</i> , 998 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Sierra Club, Ill. Chapter v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 962 F. Supp 1037 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	12
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 91, 106 (D.D.C. 2017)	2
<i>Tongass Conservation Soc'y v. Cole</i> , No. 1:09-CV-00003 JWS, 2009 WL 10704137 (D. Alaska Dec. 7, 2009) (unpublished)	10
<i>Town of Winthrop v. FAA</i> , 535 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	20
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FA</i> , 457 F.3d 52, 72 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15, 16

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4331(a) 1
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) 33

State Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 136-189.11(d)(1) 36
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 136-189.11(d)(2)-(3)..... 36
2013 N.C. Sess. Laws 183, § 1.1(a)..... 35

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500 et seq.....*passim*
